SANDCASTLE REAL ESTATE OFFICE

Analysis: The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing vertical accessibility to
the new, 1,100 square foot second floor of an existing real estate office. The space will
contain four offices and a toilet room which is not accessible An existing accessible
toilet room is available on the first floor which also has a conference room. The project
will cost $233,500 and bids to provide an elevator were submitted for $42,000 and
$42,300. According to the applicant, there is insufficient space on the property to
construct and exterior elevator and maintain the required number of parking spaces.

Project Progress:
The project is under design.
Items to be Waived:

Vertical accessibility to the second floor, as required by Section 553.509, Florida
Statutes.

553.509 Vertical a ccessibility. Nothing in Sections 553.501-553.513 or the guidelines
shall be construed to relieve the owner of any building, structure or facility
governed by those sections from the duty to provide vertical accessibility to all
levels above and below the occupiable grade level regardless of whether the
guidelines require an elevator to be installed in such building, structure or
facility, except for:

(1) Elevator pits, elevator penthouses, mechanical rooms, piping or equipment
catwalks and automobile lubrication and maintenance pits and platforms;

(2) Unoccupiable spaces, such as rooms, enclosed spaces and storage spaces that
are not designed for human occupancy, for public accommodations or for
work areas; and

(3) Occupiable spaces and rooms that are not open to the public and that house no
more than five persons, including, but not limited to equipment control rooms
and projection booths.

Waiver Criteria: There is no specific guidance for a waiver of this requirement in the
code. The Commission’s current rule, authorized in Section 553.512, Florida Statutes,
provides criteria for granting waivers and allows consideration of unnecessary or extreme
hardship to the applicant if the specific requirements were imposed.



SUNCOAST REAL ESTATE OFFICE

Analysis: The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing vertical accessibility to
the new, 1,100 square foot second floor of an existing real estate office. The space will
contain four offices and a toilet room which is not accessible An existing accessible
toilet room is available on the first floor which also has a conference room. The project
will cost $233,500 and bids to provide an elevator were submitted for $42,000 and
$42,300. According to the applicant, there is insufficient space on the property to
construct and exterior elevator and maintain the required number of parking spaces.

Project Progress:
The project is under design.
Items to be Waived:

Vertical accessibility to the second floor, as required by Section 553.509, Florida
Statutes.

553.509 Vertical a ccessibility. Nothing in Sections 553.501-553.513 or the guidelines
shall be construed to relieve the owner of any building, structure or facility
governed by those sections from the duty to provide vertical accessibility to all
levels above and below the occupiable grade level regardless of whether the
guidelines require an elevator to be installed in such building, structure or
facility, except for:

(1) Elevator pits, elevator penthouses, mechanical rooms, piping or equipment
catwalks and automobile lubrication and maintenance pits and platforms;

(2) Unoccupiable spaces, such as rooms, enclosed spaces and storage spaces that
are not designed for human occupancy, for public accommodations or for
work areas; and

(3) Occupiable spaces and rooms that are not open to the public and that house no
more than five persons, including, but not limited to equipment control rooms
and projection booths.

Waiver Criteria: There is no specific guidance for a waiver of this requirement in the
code. The Commission’s current rule, authorized in Section 553.512, Florida Statutes,
provides criteria for granting waivers and allows consideration of unnecessary or extreme
hardship to the applicant if the specific requirements were imposed.



recommendations will be presenied to the Florida Building Commissjon_ You will have the
Opportunity to answer questions and/or make g short Presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.
Name: )agwv0 asme /édd, Esmg @mc_&,

Address:  Xo/ /08 m4o€(de,
ﬁ%sdee /5[4»'/9 . /Qotzaa 53 06

Applicant's Name: 4. 77 “7,,,, * Lovie
Applicant's Address: / 7/ 7 pwcﬂsrasg /é., fmm, /. S3764
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Signature of Owner- A W &7 %

7
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Contact Person’s Telephone: 727 26 5-/800 E-mail Address: 2 /dby /e D Zrmpoatlny.
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This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
Form No. 2001-01
3. Please check one of the following:

[ 1 New construction.
[WAddition to a building or facility.

[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility.

[ ] Historical preservation (addition).

[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility._Please describe the bmldmg (sm footage, number of floors). Define the

use of the
_See

[ 1 In Plan Review [ 1 Completed*
* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.
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7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Florida
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue
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8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable o
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria,
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[]1The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions aﬂ’ecting. the owner which does not
affect owners in general. Gevwmg  sas EdoOGr! cavp TO A0 ], too SQuare reeron iy
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any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, lift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or: bids. from at.least two
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

application are to the be

st of my knowledge true and correct.

day of %W ,20. 064,




REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accompanying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

238CT. N=¥. 1. D C5) ExceEr Tionw | - ELayato VIRED,
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C.

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
s0, what was the cost of construction?

[] Yes M No Cost of Construction

Comments/Recommendation AP PROVA

Jurisdiction &, TY o £ TREAS VRE )¢ LAVD, Pl "
Building Official or Designee Mj ; Lb(/Qy.‘m, /2
Sign ’

MICHAEL T, WICkMAN, SR,

Printed Name

BL-)59

Certification Number

721-591-4575 /727 597 4554

Telephone/FAX
Address:_J20) = OS2 pvE
TREASURE ISLAND  FL 3370 6




ADDENDUM
SandCastle Real Estate, Inc.
Application for Waiver of Elevator
201 108th Ave., Treasure Island, FL. 33706
As of 10-28-06
Addendum to Application
(Form 2001-01)

Paragraph 4. The current building is a masonry one-story real estate office in the Central
Business District of Treasure Island with a “Key West” motif. It is approximately 1,164 square
feet of offices that house the real estate offices, where Mrs. Judy Washek Kief is the broker and
owner. The Owner desires to increase the building by taking off the roof and doubling the
space and going straight up over the existing foot print and adding offices for more real estate
associates. There is a bathroom on the ground floor that is handicapped accessible already and
will remain. There is a back door out of the first floor that comes on to a public alleyway.

The design of the new building will capitalize on the current look, continuing the “Key West”
idea. The front will feature a small balcony to soften the two story element and there will be
an exterior fire escape set of stairs on the rear to satisfy egress requirements. The second floor
will meet the new hurricane codes; it will be frame construction with horizontal siding and
plenty of windows. The roof will be a new high class metal roof.

The office space and parking are limited. The lot and adjoining lot (owned by the Owner) are
small, so space is a luxury. The Owner wants to just build an interior staircase to produce
office space for real estate associates in this highly developed area of Pinellas County.
Sandcastle has successfully occupied this space for some 7 years and wants to stay here, yet
address the real estate needs of its customers. It does not want to move their location. They
have a comfortable lobby and adjoining conference room to serve the requirements of the
public. Again, the handicap accessible bathroom is on the first floor.

The side lot will be engineered for more parking and access for the new associates and the
public per City requirements and codes. Additional landscaping buffers will be emphasized on
the west side along 1% St. E. to enhance the beauty of the proposed two-story structure.



ADDENDUM-PARAGRAPH 5

Sandcastle Realty

Budget

201 108th Avenue

Treasure Island, Florida 33707

As of 11/30/2006
Catg@ry Description ~ Details Total Cost
Architecture/Engineering $ 23,000.00
Permits $ 4,500.00
Demolition ‘ Tear Off Roof

and Siding $ 14,000.00
Site Work $ 23,000.00
Construction -1st floor stairs/drywall/[paint $ 13,000.00
Construction-2nd Floor 1164 Sq. Ft.-frame -offices $ 121,500.00

and stucco/steel roof

Balcony $ 4,500.00
Miscellaneous $ 12,000.00
Supervision, and Overhead $ 18,000.00
(Total Costs $233,500.00 |




ADDENDUM
SandCastle Real Estate, Inc.
Application for Waiver of Elevator
201 108th Ave., Treasure Island, F1. 33706
As of 10-28-06
Addendum to Application
(Form 2001-01)

Paragraph 6. Briefly, first of all, this space is only for work space. Clients of the Owner
have space on the first floor in a conference room and there is a handicap bath on the first floor
already. The Owner proposes to add only an additional 1,100 plus square feet and change the
building from a one story to a two story. The cost for just the addition of a commercial
elevator is over $42,000. (See bids) This does not include the work the Contractor would have
1o spend to get the shaft ready. This exceeds 20% of the building and site work. This makes
the total cost very high. Also, a precious 100 square feet of valuable space will be dedicated to
an elevator shaft and equipment area. It seems unnecessary.



ADDENDUM
SandCastle Real Estate, Inc.
Application for Waiver of Elevator
201 108th Ave., Treasure Island, F1. 33706
As of 10-28-06
Addendum to Application
(Form 2001-01)

Exception 1. This building will not exceed 3,000 square feet in total. It will have only 1,164
square feet on each floor.

floor for new Broker Associates. They also stipulate that there will be no more than 5 of them.
The space is only for 3 offices and a general meeting room. The public will not be coming
upstairs. The ground floor has currently a conference/meeting room for the public and a
handicapped accessible bathroom for the public on the ground floor.
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" ThyssenKrupp Elevator
Americas Business Unit

G onstruction Sales Department

November 9, 2006
All Bldders
RE: New 2 Stary

Dear Tim:

1. Quoted per layout.
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*  Tax Exempt or Owner mmmze,hﬂhfuhnpthm.momwﬁumm
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RUV. 9. 2006 2:23PM TKE CONSTRUCTION NO. 609 P 2

¢ ThyssenKrupp Elevator's proposal iz baged on the Contractor providing the holsting of our one piece jack and piston
into the elevator holstway at no cost to ThyssenKrupp Elevator, Nomally this activity takes place prior to top aut of the
building structure. ThyssenKrupp Elevator will assist with manpower to help with coordination of haisting and provide
early delivery of the one piece fack and piston.

¢ ThyssenKrupp Elevator's proposal is based on others providing a hoisting beam rated for at least 8,000 Ibs. and with
propar overhead cloarance. ThyssenKrupp Elevator's price i3 based upon utllizing an cutside truck mounted well
driliing rig. The price is subject to increase If an inalde mountsd well drilling rig must be furnished. ThyssenKrupp
Elevetor's proposal is besed on Concrets structural elab maching room instaliafion method. Contractor to provido

‘ warranty .
*  ThyssenKrupp Elavator's proposal is based on others providing adequate rail bracket support as required and hased
on factory recommended locations,

It has baen a plaasure providing you with thig quotation. ThyssenKrupp Blevator Is eagerly looking forward to providing
you with the very best verticsl transportation system available through the use of quality ThyssenKrupp Elevator products,
leefulfmtoeonmdmatms) 287-1744 if you have any questions or require further information.

Sincersly,

Jeff Ziclinski
New Construction Sajes Manager
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ELEVATOR DESCRIPTION:
CONTROL:

CAPACITY | SPEED

DRIVE:

CAR PLATFORM SIZE:

CAR INSIDE CLEAR:

HOISTWAY: MINIMUM CLEARANCE:
PIT DEPTH:

OVERHEAD CLEAR MINIMUM:
TRAVEL:

POWER 8UPPLY:

MACHINE / CONTROL LOCATION:
STOPS / OPENINGS:

HOISTWAY DOOR TYPE, SIZE:

SILL:
DOOR OPERATION:
SIGNALS:

CAR ENCLOSURE:

TELEHPHONE:

ACCESSORKS:

MAINTENANCE

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION:

Page 50f4

TKE CONSTRUCTION

NO.609 P 3

1

TAC 20

2100# /110 FPM

HOLE-LESS - TWINPOST

60" X5 1"

58" X4 3"

T4XSE 9

L

12’ 4

100"

VERIFYVOLT, 3 PHASE FOR A 20 HP MOTOR

ADJACENT FIRST FLOOR

ZSTOPS | 2 OPENINGS

36" X7 0", SINGLE SLIDE, LEFT OR RIQHT HAND,

FRAME: BAKED ENAMEL

DOOR: BAKED ENAMEL

EXTRUDED ALUNMINUM

MICRO-PROCESSOR CONTROLLED, DC CONTROLLED
THYSSENKRUPP AURORA FIXTURES: MAIN CAR STATION WITH
DISCRETE POSITION INDICATOR, AND BRAILE MARKINGS.
CAR RIDING LANTERN, HALL POSITION INDIGATOR NOT INCLUDED
FINISH: #4 STAINLESS

TKLP- FLAT LAMINATE WALLS ON PFARTICLE BOARD
CAB HEIGHT: 711~

REVEALS; NA
FRONT RETURN: #4 STAINLESS
CAR DOOR: #4 STAINLESS

CEILING TYPp: SUSPENDED WITH PLASTIC GRID DIFFUSER
CEILING FINISH: BAKED ENAMEL FRAME, FLOURESCENT
SILL: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM

BABE; NONE

HANDRAILS: #4 STAINLESS, 2° CYLINDRICAL ON REAR WALL ONLY
NTegR.AL ADA PHONE INCLUDED, WIRING TO THE MACHINE ROOM BY
OTHERS

TWO SPEED EXHAUST FAN, LOW OIL PROTECTIVE DEVICE, FIREMANS
CONTROL, ISOLATION COUPLINGS, STAND BY POWER, INDEPENDENT
SERVICE SPECIAL FEATURES:PIT LADDER, BILL ANGLE SUPPORTS,
MICROLITE 40 BEAM PASSENGER SENSING DEVICE,

ARTING

3 MONTHS PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE
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A = RAIL BRACKET MOUNTING SURFAGE

74" CLEAR HOISTWAY ¢
35 3.8

i
. 63" BETWEEN GUIDES
_‘, 1172 | 112 l
g '__ 0" PLATFORM s
, 5-8° MIN. CLEAR INSIDE .
l SUMPPITBY G.C. |

Y,

Sa
§§§ . :
.'ﬂ'_.a Z BUFFER BUFFER 3§ g
mg""_. oy S ‘GU-——-__ E('
258 —— LI EHERE
Eg g 3 + J + &‘ ORI £ E
geus £ LHNEE
AN S JACK (TYPy . : g:a)
3 of ©
@
CAR STA. i
T
- %
FACEOFRAJL—' L-u/z'
11} 30" CLEAR OPNG, 3.5
31z 43" ROUGH OPNG. I 2.9 112
4 58" BETWEEN CENTER LINK OF JACKS § +
I §

HOISTWAY PLAN
e

QT 2 Ol PIPE LINES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED TO RELIEVE STRAIN.

HOTE B: ALL REACTIONS INCLUDE ALLOWANCE FOR IMPACT.

NOT! THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR TO BE NOTIFIED OF ANY CHANGE TO ELEVATOR
IETWAY OR MACHINE ROOM DESIGN,

,NQI%ELEVATOR DEGION & FABRICATION BASED ON ESTIMATED CAB WEIGHT SHOWN, LAYOUT
ROVAL WILL BE CONSTRUED AS FINAL CAB WBIGHT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTIFIED.
|}




9. LUUD L1 L4FM Ikt CONSTRUCTION KO, 609 P ¢

BAVAN

A legal hoistway, properly framed and enclosad, and including a pit of proper depth, sump pump, lights, access doors and
waterproofing, as required. Dewatering of pits). Legal machine room, adequate for tho clovator equipment, including floors, trap
doors, grafings, foundations, lighting, ventilation and heat to Mmaintain the room at an ambient temperature of 50 degrees.
Fahrenhoit minimum 90 degraos Pahrenheit maximum, non-condensing. Adequate supports and foundations to carry the loads of
all aquipment, including Juppait for guide reil brackets, Adequate bracing of entrance frames to prevent distortion during wall
canstruction. When required, dividar beams at sultable points shail be provided for guide rail bracket support.

It is agroed that in tho ovant acbestus material ig mwingwwunknwwyumvedordismmed inanymameratthejobsm.you
wnlmonftorourworkphaoaxd prior to and during our manning of the job, you will cartify that asbestos in the anvironment does

Al sill supports, including steel angles where required, and sill recesses (it =iil angles not supplied by Elevator Contractor) and the
grouting of door sills. Provide 0.8.HA. complant removabile emporary snclosures or othar protection (barricades and
kickboards) from open holstways during the time the olavator iy being installed {protection must allow clearanca for installation of
entrance frames). Propar trenching and backfiling for eny underground piping and/or conduit. Cutting and patching of walls,
floors, etc., and removal of such obstructions a3 may be nevassary for proper Installation of the clevator. Setting anchors and
sleevea. Pockets or block outs for signal fixtures. Structural stes! door frames with extensions to beam above if required on
hoistway sides and silis for freight elevators, including finish painting of thess itams.

Hoat and smoke sensing devices at elevator lobbies on each floor, machine room, and holgtways (where applicabis), with nonmally
open dry contracts terminating at a propenly marked torminal in the alevator controller. Telaphona connection to ¢levator
controller (must be a dadicated tine and monitorad 24 hours - instrument in cab by others). One addiional telephona line per

Owner/Genaral contracwrtopmvldoabondedmundwim mmdymmmedmmbus)toﬂnpmuybnnww
ground.  Remote wiring to outside alarm bell ay requnmdbyﬂtoaafwc«adcfwawmmd!swm (ASME 17.1) (whete

Thecomfaumaqreasmpmwdeaaymdsmmadjmmtomboistway(s)agroundlem for storage of the elavator
aquipment at the tima of delivery. Adequate ingress and egreas to this area will also be pravided. Any relocation of the equipment
as directad by the contractor affer its initia) delivery will be at contractor's expense.

provided. Elevetor contractor will be responsible for own housekeeping. Al existing equipment removed by company shall
became the axclusive property of company. Unless otherwise noted, this propossl does not include finlshed cab flooring, pit
tadders, grouting of sills and frames, participation in composite cloanmup crews, or contributions to WBE, DBE, or MBE

percantages,
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2" Oll. LINE FROM TANK A MIN, OF 3-6" (OR 4-0*

...mv 2° SHUTOFF VALVE. WHEN FACING EACH OTHER)
2" OIL LINE (154" WALL) FROM REQ'D IN FRONT OF ALL
SHUTOFF VALVE TO JACK ELECTRICAL PANELS.

DISC. SW. ABOVE CAR LIGHT, ALARM
CIRCUIT W/DISC, SW. AND/OR PHONE
\ Gircurr AND JcT. ROX

\

e s o
purpna——
e ——
e o caed

,
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P
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N
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w

PWR UNIT TANK
281/2"H.

'-0* x 7'-0" MIN.
OOR OPEN

2'-11 15/16"

CONTROLLER
3-11" H. MAX,

INCLUDING OIL

1470 LBS. MAX.

6'-5"
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